based on the expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 6.75%. The projection of cash flows used
to determine this single discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current
contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
total actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on these assumptions, the pension
plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (6.75%)
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Regarding the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the single discount rate, the following
presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a single discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the
plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a single discount rate that is 1-percentage-point
lower or 1-percentage-point higher:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

Current Single Discount
1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

5.75% 6.75% 7.75%
$72,690,479 $47,823,335 $27,097,422

http://www.grsconsulting.com/

SECTION E
MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION

City of Plantation Police Officers’ Retirement System 46

A. Active Members

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 127 129
2. New Members Included in Current Valuation 7 1
3. Transfer from General Employees 2 9
4. Non-Vested Employment Terminations (2) (2)
5. Vested Employment Terminations (1) 0
6. DROP Retirement (8) (10)
7. Service Retirements 0 0
8. Disabil ity Retirements 0 0
9. Deaths 0 0

10. Rehires 0 0
11. Number Included in This Valuation 125 127

B. Terminated Vested Members

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 0 1
2. Additions from Active Members 1 0
3. Lump Sum Payments/Refund of Contributions 0 0
4. Payments Commenced 0 (1)
5. Deaths 0 0
6. Other (Data Correction) 0 0
7. Number Included in This Valuation 1 0

 C.   DROP Plan Members

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 33 30
2. Additions from Active Members 8 10
3. Retirements (6) (7)
4. Deaths Resulting in No Further Payments 0 0
5. Other: Data Correction 0 0
6. Number Included in This Valuation 35 33

D. Service Retirees, Disability Retirees and Beneficiaries

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 158 152
2. Additions from Active Members 0 0
3. Additions from Terminated Vested Members 0 1
4. Additions from DROP Plan 6 7
5. Deaths Resulting in No Further Payments (1) (2)
6. Deaths Resulting in New Survivor Benefits 0 0
7. End of Certain Period - No Further Payments 0 0
8. Other: Lump Sum 0 0
9. Number Included in This Valuation 163 158

RECONCILIATION OF MEMBERSHIP DATA

From 10/1/21From 10/1/22
To 10/1/22To 10/1/23

http://www.grsconsulting.com/

City of Plantation Police Officers’ Retirement System 47

ACTIVE PARTICIPANT DISTRIBUTION

Ages 0-1   1-2   2-3   3-4   4-5   5-9   10-14   15-19   20-24   25-29   30-34   35 & Up Totals

20-24 No. 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
Tot Pay 62,822 0 74,491 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 137,313
Avg Pay 62,822 0 74,491 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 68,657

25-29 No. 0 6 4 1 3 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 19
Tot Pay 0 380,449 280,667 74,455 229,277 417,395 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,382,243
Avg Pay 0 63,408 70,167 74,455 76,426 83,479 0 0 0 0 0 0 72,750

30-34 No. 0 1 4 4 8 21 2 0 0 0 0 0 40
Tot Pay 0 62,822 276,892 297,781 638,766 1,963,076 229,029 0 0 0 0 0 3,468,366
Avg Pay 0 62,822 69,223 74,445 79,846 93,480 114,515 0 0 0 0 0 86,709

35-39 No. 0 0 3 1 0 12 8 3 0 0 0 0 27
Tot Pay 0 0 221,546 73,839 0 1,125,495 905,341 350,636 0 0 0 0 2,676,857
Avg Pay 0 0 73,849 73,839 0 93,791 113,168 116,879 0 0 0 0 99,143

40-44 No. 0 0 2 0 0 3 1 13 1 0 0 0 20
Tot Pay 0 0 142,698 0 0 295,766 99,382 1,615,628 123,826 0 0 0 2,277,300
Avg Pay 0 0 71,349 0 0 98,589 99,382 124,279 123,826 0 0 0 113,865

45-49 No. 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 5 6 1 0 0 13
Tot Pay 0 0 0 79,367 0 0 0 596,742 775,756 115,384 0 0 1,567,249
Avg Pay 0 0 0 79,367 0 0 0 119,348 129,293 115,384 0 0 120,558

50-54 No. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 2
Tot Pay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 122,313 118,737 0 0 0 241,050
Avg Pay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 122,313 118,737 0 0 0 120,525

55-59 No. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 2
Tot Pay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 121,864 124,887 0 0 0 246,751
Avg Pay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 121,864 124,887 0 0 0 123,376

60-64 No. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tot Pay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Avg Pay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT No. 1 7 14 7 11 41 11 23 9 1 0 0 125
TOT AMT 62,822 443,271 996,294 525,442 868,043 3,801,732 1,233,752 2,807,183 1,143,206 115,384 0 0 11,997,129
AVG AMT 62,822 63,324 71,164 75,063 78,913 92,725 112,159 122,051 127,023 115,384 0 0 95,977

Years of Service to Valuation Date

http://www.grsconsulting.com/

City of Plantation Police Officers’ Retirement System 48

INACTIVE PARTICIPANT DISTRIBUTION

Disabled Retired
Age Total Total Total Total

Group No. Benefits* No. Benefits* No. Benefits* No. Benefits*

Under 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20-24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25-29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30-34 1 40523 0 0 0 0 0 0
35-39

0 0 1 39521 1 81293 0 0
40-44 0 0 0 0 15 1013803 0 0
45-49 0 0 5 235101 37 2551130 0 0
50-54 0 0 2 83944 40 2528374 1 53318
55-59

0 0 2 76088 37 2335256 1 10838
60-64 0 0 1 11700 25 1337152 0 0
65-69 0 0 0 0 9 316982 1 23138
70-74 0 0 0 0 7 180706 4 86772
75-79

0 0 0 0 4 79051 3 56208
80-84 0 0 0 0 1 20233 1 13269
85-89 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
90-94 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
95-99 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

100 & Over -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total 1   40,523   11   446,354   176  10,443,980  11   243,543

Average Age 35   55   60   77

Terminated
Vested

Deceased with
Beneficiary

   *Does Not Reflect Supplemental Payments

http://www.grsconsulting.com/

SECTION F
SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

City of Plantation Police Officers’ Retirement System 49

CITY OF PLANTATION POLICE OFFICERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

A. Ordinances

Plan established under the Code of Ordinances for the City of Plantation, Florida, Part II, Chapter 18,
and was most recently amended under Ordinance No. 2605 adopted on December 8, 2021. The Plan is
also governed by certain provisions of Part VII, Chapter 112, Florida Statutes (F.S.) and the Internal